

AMENDMENT TO RULES COMMITTEE PRINT 116-

57

OFFERED BY MS. DELBENE OF WASHINGTON

At the end of subtitle C of title VIII, insert the following new section:

1 **SEC. 8___. DOMESTIC SOURCING REQUIREMENTS FOR**
2 **ALUMINUM.**

3 (a) **FINDING.**—Congress finds that aluminum pro-
4 duction capacity in the United States is critical to United
5 States national security.

6 (b) **DESIGNATION OF ALUMINUM AS SPECIALTY**
7 **METAL.**—Section 2533b(1) of title 10, United States
8 Code, is amended by adding at the end the following new
9 paragraph:

10 “(5) Aluminum and aluminum alloys.”

11 (c) **FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION.**—Section
12 313(a) of title 23, United States Code, is amended by
13 striking “unless steel, iron, and manufactured products”
14 and inserting “unless steel, iron, aluminum, and manufac-
15 tured products”.

16 (d) **FEDERAL TRANSIT ADMINISTRATION.**—Section
17 5323(j) of title 49, United States Code, is amended—

1 (1) in paragraph (1), by striking “only if the
2 steel, iron, and manufactured goods” and inserting
3 “only if the steel, iron, aluminum, and manufactured
4 goods”;

5 (2) in paragraph (2)(B), by striking “steel,
6 iron, and goods” and inserting “steel, iron, alu-
7 minum, and manufactured goods”;

8 (3) in paragraph (5), by striking “or iron” and
9 inserting “, iron, or aluminum”;

10 (4) in paragraph (6)(A)(i), by inserting “, alu-
11 minum” after “iron”;

12 (5) in paragraph (10), by inserting “, alu-
13 minum” after “iron”; and

14 (6) in paragraph (12)—

15 (A) in the paragraph heading, by striking
16 “AND IRON” and inserting “, IRON, AND ALU-
17 MINUM”; and

18 (B) by striking “and iron” and inserting “,
19 iron, and aluminum”.

20 (e) FEDERAL RAILROAD ADMINISTRATION.—Section
21 22905(a) of title 49, United States Code, is amended—

22 (1) in paragraph (1), by striking “only if the
23 steel, iron, and manufactured goods” and inserting
24 “only if the steel, iron, aluminum, and manufactured
25 products”;

1 (2) in paragraph (2)(B), by inserting “, alu-
2 minum” after “iron”; and

3 (3) in paragraph (9), by inserting “, alu-
4 minum” after “iron”.

5 (f) FEDERAL AVIATION ADMINISTRATION.—Section
6 50101(a) of title 49, United States Code, is amended by
7 striking “steel and manufactured goods” and inserting
8 “steel, aluminum, and manufactured goods”.

9 (g) AMTRAK.—Section 24305(f)(2) of title 49, United
10 States Code, is amended by inserting “(including alu-
11 minum)” after “supplies” each place it appears.

